Logosol Network Master Controller LS-990
Doc #712990001/ Rev. B, 02/17/2003
Logosol, Inc. •• 1155 Tasman Drive •• Sunnyvale, CA 94089 Tel: (408) 744-0974 •• www.logosolinc.com
Features
q 18.432 MHz Rabbit 2000™ CPU
q 256K FLASH Memory
q 128K RAM
q RAM Backup Battery

8 pin RJ 45
6 pin RJ 11
ORDERING GUIDE
PART NUMBER MODEL DESCRIPTION
912990001 LS-990 Network master controller 2x20 LCD, Rabbit 2000™ CPU,
18.432MHz, 128K RAM, 256K FLASH
912801006 LS-884 RJ 11 6C to D-sub female 9 pin RS-232 adapter
with RJ 11 L=7’ cable.
324010036 EM2562-02-VL Magnum EM2565-02-VL
Logosol Network Master Controller LS-990
Doc #712990001/ Rev. B, 02/17/2003
Logosol, Inc. •• 1155 Tasman Drive •• Sunnyvale, CA 94089 Tel: (408) 744-0974 •• www.logosolinc.com      3
DIMENSIONAL DRAWING
Logosol Network Master Controller LS-990
Doc #712990001/ Rev. B, 02/17/2003
Logosol, Inc. •• 1155 Tasman Drive •• Sunnyvale, CA 94089 Tel: (408) 744-0974 •• www.logosolinc.com      4
CONNECTOR LAYOUT
DIP SWITCHES
SW           FUNCTION                             DESCRIPTION
1 BATTERY ON/OFF RAM Backup battery ON/OFF
2 COM A COLD BOOT  ON = COM A COLD BOOT ENABLED
3 HOST RESET EN ON = HOST RESET ENABLED
4 CPU RESET SW ON = CPU RESET
Logosol Network Master Controller LS-990
Doc #712990001/ Rev. B, 02/17/2003
Logosol, Inc. •• 1155 Tasman Drive •• Sunnyvale, CA 94089 Tel: (408) 744-0974 •• www.logosolinc.com      5
CN1 – POWER
PIN           SIGNAL                             DESCRIPTION
  1 POWER (+) 12 to 32VDC 12÷32VDC power supply, positive terminal
  2 POWER GND* Power supply ground
CN2 – COM D
PIN           SIGNAL                             DESCRIPTION
1 RXD RS-232 Receive data
2 TXD RS-232 Transmit data
3 –D RS-485 (–) Data terminal
4 +D RS-485 (+) Data terminal
5 GND* Interface ground
6 +5V** +5V Power output
CN3 – COM C (LDCN 2)
PIN           SIGNAL                             DESCRIPTION
1 N.C. Not Connected
2 GND* Interface ground
3 +RX (+) Receive data
4 –RX (–) Receive data
5 –TX (–) Transmit data
6 +TX (+) Transmit data
7 +5V** +5V Power output
8 GND* Interface ground
CN4 – COM B (LDCN 1)
PIN           SIGNAL                             DESCRIPTION
1 N.C. Not Connected
2 GND* Interface ground
3 +RX (+) Receive data
4 –RX (–) Receive data
5 –TX (–) Transmit data
6 +TX (+) Transmit data
7 +5V** +5V Power output
8 GND* Interface ground
CN5 – COM A
PIN           SIGNAL                             DESCRIPTION
1 RXA RS-232 Receive data
2 TXA RS-232 Transmit data
3 STAT STATUS output from Rabbit 2000™ CPU
(used by software development tools)
4 HRST HOST RESET input
(used by software development tools)
Enabled by HOST RESET EN switch
5 GND* Interface ground
6 +5V** +5V Power output
*  POWER GND and GND are electrically connected. Drive’s case is isolated from the controller circuitry and can be
grounded externally.